

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE V.SUJATHA

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 8111 OF 2024

Between:

1. Thirumalaraju Sambamurthy Raju @ Sambaraju, S/o Gurumurthy Raju, aged about 77 years, Hindu, resident of Boddavara Village, S.Kota Mandal, Vizianagaram District.
2. Thirumalaraju Vijayraju @ Sekhar, S/o Sambaraju, aged about 45 years, Hindu, resident of Boddavara Village, S.Kota Mandal, Vizianagaram District.
3. .Pederedla Ramakrishna, S/o Venkannapatrudu, aged about 42 years, Hindu, resident of Railway Station Road, S.Kota Village and Mandal, Vizianagaram District.

Petitioner/Petitioners/B Party

AND

1. Padala Venkatareddy, S/o Late Venkatareddy, aged about 56 years, resident of S.Kota Village and Mandal, Vizianagaram District.
2. Padala Adilakshmi, W/o Venkatareddy, aged about 57 years, resident of S.Kota Village and Mandal, Vizianagaram District.
3. Padala Sivanandareddy, S/o Venkatareddy, aged about 33 years, resident of S.Kota Village and Mandal, Vizianagaram District.
4. Padala Satishreddy, S/o Venkatareddy, aged about 30 years, resident of S.Kota Village and Mandal, Vizianagaram District.

Respondents/Respondents/A Party

5. The Mandal Executive Magistrate Cum Tahasildar, Srungavarapukota Mandal, Vizianagaram District.

6. The State of Andhra Pradesh, represented by its Public Prosecutor,
High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravathi.

Respondents/Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate M/s. T V SRI DEVI, presented this Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. (under section 482 of Cr.P.C), praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the docket order dt 26.06.2024 in CrI.R.P.No. 21 of 2022 in the court of the Principal District and Sessions Judge, Vizianagaram and consequently set aside the order dt 12.12.2022 in M.C.No. 55 of 2022 in the court of the Mandal Executive Magistrate, Srungavarapukota, Vizianagaram District;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. T V SRI DEVI, Advocate for the Petitioners, and of Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.6 directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.1 to 4 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Padala Venkatareddy, S/o Late Venkatareddy, aged about 56 years, resident of S.Kota Village and Mandal, Vizianagaram District.
2. Padala Adilakshmi, W/o Venkatareddy, aged about 57 years, resident of S.Kota Village and Mandal, Vizianagaram District.
3. Padala Sivanandareddy, S/o Venkatareddy, aged about 33 years, resident of S.Kota Village and Mandal, Vizianagaram District.
4. Padala Satishreddy, S/o Venkatareddy, aged about 30 years, resident of S.Kota Village and Mandal, Vizianagaram District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted, within one (01) week.

The Court made the following ORDER:

“Issue notice to respondent Nos.1 to 4.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.1 to 4 by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service into the Registry within one week.

Post the matter after one week in the 'Motion List'."

SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

For /

To,

1. Padala Venkatareddy, S/o Late Venkatareddy, aged about 56 years, resident of S.Kota Village and Mandal, Vizianagaram District.
2. Padala Adilakshmi, W/o Venkatareddy, aged about 57 years, resident of S.Kota Village and Mandal, Vizianagaram District.
3. Padala Sivanandareddy, S/o Venkatareddy, aged about 33 years, resident of S.Kota Village and Mandal, Vizianagaram District.
4. Padala Satishreddy, S/o Venkatareddy, aged about 30 years, resident of S.Kota Village and Mandal, Vizianagaram District. (Addressee Nos.1 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
5. One CC to M/s. T V SRI DEVI Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
7. One spare copy

KJ

HIGH COURT

VS,J

DATED:13/11/2024

POST THE MATTER AFTER ONE WEEK IN THE 'MOTION LIST'

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.8111 of 2024

